

No. 17-874

In The Supreme Court of the United States

Elizabeth Norton,
In her official capacity as Governor, State of Calvada
Appellant

v.

Brian Wong,
Appellee

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. Deleting Wong’s comment is state action, but banning him from Governor Norton’s personal Facebook page is not6

A. The state-action analysis under Section 1983 claims requires a narrow inquiry into each specifically contested action.....8

B. The deletion of Brian Wong’s Facebook comment is conduct attributable to the state10

C. The imposition of the ban on Brian Wong against posting further additional content on Governor Norton’s Facebook page falls within the ambit of personal pursuits12

II. The post as whole was government speech16

A. The three step test applied in Sumnum, Walker, and Matal suggests the Governor’s post is government speech.....16

B. Matal does not control.....19

C. Wong’s comment subsequent to the Governor’s post is included within the government speech exception to the First Amendment..... 21

III. Even if the post was not government speech, Governor Norton acted within her right to limit content to a specific topic..... 23

CONCLUSION25

APPENDIX I26

APPENDIX II.....27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

Bd. Of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth, 529 U.S. 217 (2000)21

Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n, 531 U.S. 288 (2001)..*passim*

Civil Rights Cases, 109 U.S. 3 (1883)7

Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corps., 526 U.S. 795 (1999)8

Evans v. Newton, 382 U.S. 296 (1966)13

Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks, 436 U.S. 149 (1978)6, 7

Georgia v. McCollum, 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....8

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch., 533 U.S. 98 (2001)24, 25

Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co., 419 U.S. 345 (1974)11, 12

Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. Wetzel, 424 U.S. 737 (1976)1

Lugar v. Edmundson Oil. Co., 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....6

Mansfield, Coldwater & Lake Michigan R. Co. v. Swan, 111 U.S. 379 (1884).....1

Matal v. Tam, 137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017)*passim*

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....5

Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis, 407 U.S. 163 (1972)*passim*

National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Tarkanian, 488 U.S. 179 (1988).....4, 13

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....12, 14

Packingham v. North Carolina, 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017)*passim*

Pennsylvania v. Bd. of Dir., 353 U.S. 230 (1957)13

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983)23

Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....16, 17, 19

<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 351 (1981).....	8
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	8
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	5, 23, 24, 25
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 S.Ct. 173 (1991)	21, 22
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	14
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	7, 11
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	25
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2239 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	11, 13

Other Cases

<i>Davison v. Loudoun County Board of Supervisors</i> , 267 F.Supp.3d 702 (E.D. Va. July 25, 2017)	9, 15, 23
<i>Listecki v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors</i> , 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Milonas v. Williams</i> , 691 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Powe v. Miles</i> , 407 F.2d 73, 81 (2d Cir. 1968)	10
<i>Rossignol v. Voorhaar</i> , 316 F.3d 516, 525 (4th Cir. 2003)	10, 15
<i>Travis v. Owego-Appalachian Sch. Dist.</i> , 927 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1991)	5, 23

Constitutional Provisions

Constitution amend. I.....	5
----------------------------	---

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 129	1

28 U.S.C. §1331.....1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....*passim*

Federal Rules

F.R.C.P. 8(d)(2)8

Other Sources

Developments in the Law: State Action in the Public/Private Distinction, 123 HARV. L. REV.
1248, 1293 (2010) (*citing C.f. Keller v. State Bar of Cal.*, 496 U.S. 1, 12-13 (1990)).....20
